amount of (SAR 92,012,582) ninety-two million twelve thousand five hundred and eighty-two Saudi riyals, and the
evaluation of the share price of Ataa Company for the purpose of the Acquisition Transaction at a value of (SAR
44.08) forty-four Saudi riyals and eight halalas per share. The average daily closing price of Ataa share price in the
Saudi Tadawul Company (Saudi Stock Exchange) for a period of three months (90 days) of trading after signing the
memorandum of understanding between Ataa Company and AETG Company’s shareholders (before signing the
Share Sale and Purchase Agreement between Ataa Company and AETG Company’s shareholders) during the trading
period between 27/06/1442H (corresponding to 09/02/2021G) to 10/11/1442H (corresponding to 20/06/2021G).

The following table shows the details of ownership in Ataa Company before and after completion of the Acquisition
Transaction as on 15/09/1443H (corresponding to 16/04/2022G):

Shareholder

Before Completion of the Acquisition Transaction After Completion of the Acquisition Transaction

No. of
shares

Direct
ownership

(%)

Indirect
ownership

(%)

Direct and
Indirect

ownership
(%)

No. of
shares

Direct
ownership

(%)

Indirect
ownership

(%)

Direct and
Indirect

ownership
(%)

Substantial Shareholders in Ataa
Company* 24,075,737 60.19% 0.25% 60.44% 24,075,737 57.20% 0.24% 57.44%

Shareholders of Ataa Company
other than the public (not including
Substantial shareholders and partners
of Nabaa Company)

1,840,929 4.60% 19.78% 24.39% 1,840,929 4.37% 18.80% 23.18%

Partners of Nabaa Company* 2,394 0.01% None 0.01% 2,089,609 4.96% None 4.96%

Shareholders of Ataa Company from
the public 14,080,940 35.20% - 14,080,940 33.46% -

Total 40,000,000 100% - 42,087,215 100% -

Source: Ataa Company

*The indirect ownership of the Substantial Shareholders in Ataa Company results from the indirect ownership of Rzm
Investment Company (a Substantial Shareholder) in the Issuer’s capital, which results from its direct ownership in
Al-Kasabi Contracting Company, where it directly owns (17.5%) of the capital of Al-Kasabi Contracting Company, which
directly owns (1.43%) of the Issuer’s capital.
 Shareholders of Ataa Company who are not public belong to the members of the Board of Directors and senior
executives of Ataa Company (excepts Ahmed Nasser Al-Muttab – a Substantial Shareholder), members of the Board

[…]

pro forma statement of financial position and the pro forma income statement address a pro forma situation
and, therefore, do not represent or give a true picture of the financial position and financial performance of Ataa
Company after the completion of the acquisition Transaction. Furthermore, the pro forma financial information
is only meaningful in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Ataa Company and Nabaa Company
for the fiscal year ending on 31 July 2021G. For more details about the pro forma consolidated financial information
and related amendments and clarifications, please refer to Appendix No. (2) “Ataa Company consolidated Pro
Forma financial statements resulting from the Acquisition Transaction estimated for the fiscal year ending on
31 July 2021G)” of this circular. The following is a summary of the pro forma  consolidated financial statements:

4-9-1   Pro Forma  Statement of Financial Position as on 31 July 2021G

Table 4-28   The pro porma consolidated statement of financial position for Ataa Company as on July 31, 2021G

(In Saudi Riyals) Note Ataa Company
(Audited)

Nabaa
Company
(Audited)

Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
(Non-audited)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property and
equipment, net 495,142,467 4,215,334 - 499,357,801

Investment real
estate, net 37,419,722 - - 37,419,722

Intangible assets, net 425,419,811 28,959,584 65,883,283 520,262,678

Right to use assets,
net 295,355,802 37,900,784 - 333,256,586

Total non-current
assets 1,253,337,802 71,075,702 65,883,283 1,390,296,787

Current assets

Inventory 1,041,847 123,535 - 1,165,382

67Shareholders Circular   |  Ataa Educational Company

Back to the table of contents

(In Saudi Riyals) Note Ataa Company
(Audited)

Nabaa
Company
(Audited)

Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
(Non-audited)

Accounts receivable 57,325,556 3,514,097 - 60,839,653

Prepayments and
other current assets 25,842,979 1,283,337 - 27,126,316

Due from related parties 8,375 - - 8,375

Cash and cash
equivalents 7,498,833 1,286,376 - 8,785,209

Total current assets 91,717,590 6,207,345 - 97,924,935

Total assets 1,345,055,392 77,283,047 65,883,283 1,488,221,722

Equity and Liabilities Equity

Capital 400,000,000 500,000 20,372,150 420,872,150

Premium 209,594,000 - 71,140,432 280,734,432

Proposed capital
increase - 5,568,373 (5,568,373) -

Statutory reserve 34,849,260 250,000 (250,000) 34,849,260

General reserve - 400,000 (400,000) -

Actuarial reserve (7,686,781) 167,765 (167,765) (7,686,781)

Retained earnings 107,983,937 19,243,161 (19,243,161) 107,983,937

Equity and Liabilities Equity

Equity attributable
to Company
shareholders

744,740,416 26,129,299 65,883,283 836,752,998

Non-controlling
interest 10,651,773 - - 10,651,773

Total Equity 755,392,189 26,129,299 65,883,283 847,404,771

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities under
right-of-use assets 300,630,208 39,906,033 - 340,536,241

loans 172,575,968 - - 172,575,968

Deferred
government grant
revenue

1,442,813 - - 1,442,813

End of service
indemnity for
employees

33,220,577 4,266,558 - 37,487,135

Total non-current
liabilities 507,869,566 44,172,591 - 552,042,157

Current liabilities

loans 31,627,570 - - 31,627,570

Lease liabilities under
right-of-use assets 21,779,897 2,344,060 - 24,123,957

Revenue received in
advance 6,793,198 - - 6,793,198

68 Shareholders Circular   |  Ataa Educational Company

Back to the table of contents

(In Saudi Riyals) Note Ataa Company
(Audited)

Nabaa
Company
(Audited)

Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
(Non-audited)

Accounts Payable 961,243 832,761 - 1,794,004

Deferred
government grant
revenue

457,068 - - 457,068

Accrued expenses
and other current
liabilities

18,433,021 3,593,936 - 22,026,957

Zakat provision 1,592,679 61,539 - 1,654,218

Due to related parties 148,961 148,861 - 297,822

Total current
liabilities 81,793,637 6,981,157 - 88,774,794

Total Liabilities 589,663,203 51,153,748 - 640,816,951

Total Equity and
Liabilities 1,345,055,392 77,283,047 65,883,283 1,488,221,722

4-9-2  Consolidated pro forma profit or loss statement for the year ending on July 31, 2021G

Table 4-29   Consolidated pro forma profit or loss statement for the year ending on July 31, 2021G

(SAR) Note
Ataa

Company
(Audited)

Nabaa
Company
(Audited)

Pro forma
Modifications

Pro forma
Consolidated
(Unaudited)

Revenues 280,002,431 20,505,755 - 300,508,186

Cost of revenues (204,675,501) (17,686,406) - (222,361,907)

Total income 75,326,930 2,819,349 - 78,146,279

General and administrative
expenses (24,903,087) (3,365,144) - (28,268,231)

Impairment in the value of
accounts receivable (693,663) - - (693,663)

Other income 8,640,023 877,728 - 9,517,751

Operating income 58,370,203 331,933 - 58,702,136

Financing charges (20,260,795) (1,775,626) - (22,036,421)

Net income (loss) for the
year before Zakat 38,109,408 (1,443,693) - 36,665,715

Zakat (1,071,762) (61,539) - (1,133,301)

Net income/(loss) for the
year 37,037,646 (1,505,232) - 35,532,414

Net income / (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders the Company 37,064,600 (1,505,232) - 35,559,368

69Shareholders Circular   |  Ataa Educational Company

Back to the table of contents

(SAR) Note
Ataa

Company
(Audited)

Nabaa
Company
(Audited)

Pro forma
Modifications

Pro forma
Consolidated
(Unaudited)

Non-controlling interest (26,954) - - (26,954)

37,037,646 (1,505,232) - 35,532,414

Basic and diluted earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings
per share according to the
net income attributable
to the shareholders the
Company

0.93 (2,010,46) - 0.84

Other comprehensive income

Net income/(loss) for the
year 37,037,646 (1,505,232) - 35,532,414

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Actuarial losses from
remeasurement of
employees’ end of service
benefits

(5,974) (431,274) - (437,248)

Actuarial adjustments (1,093,917) - - (1,093,917)

Total comprehensive income
(loss) for the year 35,937,755 (1,936,506) - 34,001,249

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year attributable to:

Shareholders of the
Company 35,915,559 (1,936,506) - 33,979,053

Non-controlling interest 22,196 - - 22,196

35,937,755 (1,936,506) - 34,001,249

4-9-3   Notes to the Pro Forma  consolidated financial information

1.   Basis for Preparation and Presentation of Pro Forma  Financial Information

These pro forma financial information shows the effects on the statement of financial position and consolidated
statement of profit or loss from the potential Acquisition Transaction on Nabaa Company by Ataa Company as if
it had occurred on 01 August 2020G.

The pro forma financial information is based on the historical audited financial statements of Ataa and Nabaa
companies as of 31 July 2021G (together referred to as “Post-Acquisition Transaction Entity”) as amended to

[…]

academic year to correspond with the fiscal year as follows:

(SAR’000)
Balance before

adjustment
Adjustments

Credit / (Debit)
Balance after
adjustment

Statement of financial position

Retained earnings 24,113 (3,257) 20,856

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 3,450 3,257 6,707

Source: Financial statements for the fiscal year ending on July 31, 2021G

The amendments are represented in the revenues for the month of July 2019G, where Nabaa Company took a
decision to amend the school year, which used to start from 01 July and end on 30 June to be in line with the
fiscal year.

125Shareholders Circular   |  Ataa Educational Company

Back to the table of contents

5-6  Impact of Applying international financial reporting standards adopted in
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Table 5-34  Impact of applying the international financial reporting standards on the statement of financial
position as on August 1, 2019 (the date of transition to international financial reporting standards).

(SAR’000) Note

Previously
reported

amounts under
IFRS for SMEs

Restatement
and

remeasurement

In accordance
with

International
Financial

Reporting
Standard as on
August 1, 2019

Assets

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets 6-9 - 44,394 44,394

Property, equipment, net  5,040 - 5,040

Intangible assets 6-8 26,064 2,896 28,960

Total non-current assets  31,104 47,290 78,394

Current assets

Inventory  603 - 603

Due from a related party  1,000 - 1,000

Trade receivables 6-7 5,458 (457) 5,001

Prepayments and other
current assets 1,646 - 1,646

Cash at banks 3,622 - 3,622

Total current assets 12,329 (457) 11,872

Total assets 43,433 46,833 90,266

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Capital 500 - 500

Additional capital
contribution 10,566 - 10,566

Statutory reserve 250 - 250

General reserve 400 - 400

Retained earnings 6-3 21,037 2,439 23,476

Actuarial reserve (180) - (180)

Total Equity 32,573 2,439 35,012

126 Shareholders Circular   |  Ataa Educational Company

Back to the table of contents

(SAR’000) Note

Previously
reported

amounts under
IFRS for SMEs

Restatement
and

remeasurement

In accordance
with

International
Financial

Reporting
Standard as on
August 1, 2019

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities under right-
of-use assets 6-9 - 41,519 41,519

End of service indemnity for
employees  3,359 - 3,359

Total non-current liabilities  3,359 41,519 44,878

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities under right-
of-use assets 6-9 - 2,875 2,875

Trade payables  569 - 569

Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities  6,707 - 6,707

Zakat provision  225 - 225

Total current liabilities  7,501 2,875 10,376

Total Liabilities  10,860 44,394 55,254

Total Liabilities and equity 43,433 46,833 90,266

Source: Financial statements for the fiscal year ending on July 31, 2021G

Table 5-35   Impact of applying the international financial reporting standards on the statement of financial
position as of July 31, 2020.

(SAR’000) Note

Previously
reported

amounts under
IFRS for SMEs

Restatement
and

remeasurement

In accordance
with International

Financial Reporting
Standard as on July

31, 2020G

Assets

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets 6-9 - 41,147 41,147

Property, equipment, net  5,238 - 5,238

Intangible assets 6-8 23,168 5,792 28,960

Total non-current assets  28,406 46,939 75,345

Current assets

Inventory  637 - 637

127Shareholders Circular   |  Ataa Educational Company

Back to the table of contents

(SAR’000) Note

Previously
reported

amounts under
IFRS for SMEs

Restatement
and

remeasurement

In accordance
with International

Financial Reporting
Standard as on July

31, 2020G

Trade receivables 6-7 7,047 (841) 6,206

Prepayments and other
current assets  1,878 (500) 1,378

Cash at banks 2,859 - 2,859

Total current assets  12,421 (1,341) 11,080

Total assets  40,826 45,598 86,424

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Capital  500 - 500

Additional capital
contribution  8,716 - 8,716

Statutory reserve  250 - 250

General reserve  400 - 400

Retained earnings 6-4 17,025 3,723 20,748

Actuarial reserve  599 - 599

Total Equity  27,490 3,723 31,213

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities under right-
of-use assets 6-9 - 39,582 39,582

End of service indemnity for
employees  3,542 - 3,542

Total non-current liabilities  3,542 39,582 43,124

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities under right-
of-use assets 6-9 - 2,292 2,292

Trade payables  2,518 - 2,518

Accrued liabilities and other
current liabilities  6,742 - 6,742

Due to a related party  350 - 350

Zakat provision  184 - 184

Total current liabilities  9,794 2,292 12,086

Total Liabilities  13,336 41,874 55,210

Total Liabilities and equity 40,826 45,598 86,424

Source: Financial statements for the fiscal year ending on July 31, 2021G

128 Shareholders Circular   |  Ataa Educational Company

Back to the table of contents

Table 5-36   Impact of applying the international financial reporting standards on equity as on August 1, 2019 (date
of transition to International Financial Reporting Standards)

Note 31 August 2019G

Equity declared under IFRS for SMEs - 32,573

Provision for impairment of trade receivables - IFRS 9 6-7 (457)

Goodwill amortization - IFRS 1 6-8 2,896

Equity in accordance with IFRS - 35,012

Source: Financial statements for the fiscal year ending on July 31, 2021G